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No.4/57/63-I&E(I-6) ^7
Government of India , . ,r

Ministry of Labour & Employment

Joint Secretary to the Govt, of India.
To

The Secretary,
All India Trade Union Congress,
5, Jhandewalan, Rani Jhansi Road, 
New Delhi.
Sub:- Strike by workers of M/s. Cochin Lighterage 

Corporation, Cochin., from 1st July, 1963.

Dear Sir,
It has been reported to this Ministry that the 

workers of M/s. Cochin Lighterage Corporation, Cochin, 
belonging to Cochin Port Cargo Labour Union, your 
affiliate, resorted to a strike from July 1, 1963, du© to. 
non-payment of advance by the management on Saturday the 
29th June, 1963*

I am desired to say that, while we have taken up 
with the management the question of non-payment of the 
advance, the above action of the workers, who included 
members of your affiliate infringes Clause II(i) of the 
Industrial Truce Resolution which lays down that under no 
circumstances shall there be any interruption in or slowing 
down of production of goods and services during the 
Emergency.

I am to request that you may kindly advise your 
affiliate to desist from such work-stoppage in future 
and. to utilise the existing machinery for settlement of 
disputes.

Yours faithfully,

for JoirTF^ecretary



Immediate

From

No .4/63/63-I&E (1-6 ) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Labour & Employment

^‘>7 4^3 ,

sari R»L.Mehta, 
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.

To

The Secretary, 
A.I.T.U.C*
5-E, Jhandewalan, 
Rani Jhansi Road, 
New Delhi•

J 4 AU61963

Dated New DelhiJ. the

Subject:- Alleged violation of Code of Discipline by 
managements of M/s. Jayaranj & Sons, Steamer 
Agents, Cochin, Petrie Lis tie & Co (P) Ltd., 
Cochin and Volkert Bros, Cochin.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to your letter No. 
186/5/63, dated August 6, 1963 on the above subject 
and to say that the Conciliation Officer (Central)♦ 
Cochin has already enquired into the dispute regarding 
non-implementation of settlement dated 5th December 1961 
relating to payment of incentive dues to the tally clerks 
by the management of M/s. Jayaram & Sons, Steamer agents, 
Cochin. It has been found that most of the tally clerks 
have hot supplied to the management information required 
as per clause 4(iv) of the above settlement and hence the 
management were not able to calculate the incentive dues 
of the clerks. The management have however been requested 
to calculate and pay the amount to such of the clerks who 
have since supplied the required information. The manage­
ment agreed to do so by 9th August 1963. I am to request 
that you may kindly advise your affiliate to persuade the 
tally clerks to supply the required information immediately 
to the management so that their dues could be calculated 
and paid to them.

As regards the disputes relating to the 
managements of 0/st Pdrce Leslie & Co (P) Ltd., and 
Volkart Bros., the matteris being investigated and 
you will be informed of the position shortly. In the 
meantime you may kindly adtise your affiliate not to 
precip^te matters by resorting to any direct action 
as threatened by it as it would be contrary to the 
provisions of both the Industrial Truce Resolution as 
well as the Code of Discipline.

for Joint Secretary.

Yours faithfully,



i Rec“ved»2X2 J’Z'yy /
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Lie. Dy. 2921/63-Ic.E (1-6) " '
Government of India

Ministry of Labour & Employment

From

The Jo-nt Secretary to the Govt, of India 
Ministry of Labour & Employmeat.

To

The Secretary,
All India Trade Union Congress, 

5-Jhandewalan,Rani Jhansi Road, . \oh? •
New Delhi <

Dated the New Delhi

v _• .. Subject:- Strike by workers of M/s. Matheson
Bosanquet & Co. Ltd., Cochin.

r
De-r Sir,

In continuation of this Ministry’s letter of even 
No. ckted April 6, 1963 on the above subject I am directed to 
say that it has been further reported th t workmep belonging 
to Cochin Tort Cargo Labour Union z your affiliate^/s. Matheson 
Bosahquet & Co. Ltd., Cochin resorted to strike on 29-3-63 i»i 7 

• breach of Clause II(i) of the Industrial Price Resolution.
1 am to request that this breach may also kindly be brought to 
the notice of : cur affliate and it may be advised to avoid 
such breaches in future.



May 31, 1963.

Th" Secretary,
Cochin Port Cargo Labour Union, 
Cochin.

De ir Comrade,

Enclosed herewith is a copy of Letter 
Mo»3^4/63-I&E(T-6) dt.2Sth Mey, 1963 from 
Implementation and Evaluation Division of 
the Union Labour Ministry for information 
and comments.

kith greetings,

Yours fraternal v,

(K .G .Ssiwastava) 
;>crnta:y.

Encl:



Noa/34/63-I&E(I-6). 
Government of India, 

Ministry of Labour & Employment

From

The Joint Secretary to the Government of India, 
Implementation & Evaluation Division,

To

The Secretary,
All India Trade Union Congress,
5, Jhandewalm,
Rani Jhansi Road, 
New Delhi.

Dated T ew Delhi, the 23 Sfay 19&3.

Subject:- Stoppages of work in the establishment of M/s .Harrisons & 
Crosfiled Ltd., Cochin.

Dear Sir,

It has been reported to this 'Ministry that workmen employed by 
M/s,Harri sons & Crosfield Ltd., in their godwon at Willingdon Island, 
Cochin, some of who i are members of your affiliate - Cochin Port Cargo 
Labour Union, Cochin - resorted to a strike without notice on March 2, 
1963, over a dispute regarding the issue of permanent passes. On March 4, 
1963, again the members of your affiliate resorted to a strike without 
notice over the question of payment for two additional holidays. Again 
on March 15, 19&3, members of your affiliate struck work without notice 
and refused to bring tea chests from the adjoining godown when asked to 
do so. It will be appreciated that these work-stoppages were in violation 
of clause Il(i) of the Industrial Truce Resoltion which lays down that 
under no circumstances shall there be any in erruption in or slowing down 
01' production of poods and services.

while the lapse on the part of the management by not attending 
to the grievances of the workers promptly has been pointed out to them, 
I am desired to request that you may kindly advise your affiliate to bring 
home to its embers the breaches of the Truce Resolution by them, and ensure 
that in future they attempt settlement of disputes by constitutional means 
and avoid such infringements•

Yours faithfu ly,

(Sd/~)

for Joint Secretary

/true copy/



41i, -• *-i u . y o 'o > “ \, x - o; .
GOMERUMEUT OF I DIA 

MI USTRY OF LABOUR & B.BLOVME IT .

From

To

The Joint Secret, rr to the Government of India, 
Implementation c: Evaluation Division.

The Secretary, v
All India Trade Union Congress, 
5, Jh and ewalan,
Rani Jhansi Road, Jew Delhi.

Dated Jew Delhi, the- $

Subject:- Sto ^a -es of work in the establishment of M/s. 
Harrisons J Crosfield Ltd., Cochin.

Dear Sir,
It has been reported to this Ministr / that 

workmen employed b? h/s. Harrisons J Crosfield Ltd., 
in their godown at Wi lingdon Island, Cochin, some 
of whom are members of your affiliate - Coct in^ Port 
Cargo Labour Union, Cochin - resorted to a stride 
without notice on March 2, 1263, over a dispute regarding 
the issue of nermanent passes. On March 4, 1233, again* 
the members of your affiliate resorted to a strike without 
notice over the uestion of payment for two additional 
holidays. .Vain on March 15, 1263, members of your 
affiliate struck work without notice and refused to bring

I ; godown when asked to do 
so. It will be appreciated that these work-stoopages 
were in violation of clause II(i) of the Industrial 
Truce Resolution which lays, down that under no circumstances 
shall there be any interruption in or si>wing down of 
production of goods and services.

While the la^se on the mart of the management 
by not attending to the grievances of the workers 
promptlv has been pointed out to them, I as desired to 
request that you may kindly advise your affiliate to 
bring home to its members the breaches of the Truce 
Resolution b~ them, and ensure that in future they 
attemtpt settlement of disputes by constitutional 
means and avoid such infringements.

k. s.
d .a.ni'1 .

Yo urs fait hfulI n
I ___

pH 3' < p___ • , / M____ * 
for Joint Secretary.



No. 185/^/63.

$ate 'ugust 6, 1963.

•iri t J- J ehta,
Joint Secretary to th® Govt, of %dia, 
I « E Division, 
Ministry of Labour & Eqploygent, 

aw talhi.

Dear fir,

I am forwarding to you three cases of gross violation of th® 
Code of Discipline by the fenng&rents of M/s Pierce Leslie C Co.(p) 
Ltd., Cochin, M/s Vol kart Broc,, Cochin, and M/s Jayaram & one, 
Steamer Agents, Cochin.

I have to request you to institute appropriate action with 
regard to each of these matters. In each of these cases the 
management concerned is not only refusing to negotiate on the 
de^nde, but is ref’vsing to even participate in conciliation 
proceedings. The Steamer Tally Clerks’ Union, Cochin has there­
fore served a notice of strike e«g. 14th ugust 1963.

Copies of the notices are enclosed for ready reference.

Yours faithfully,

'nd: 3

(Satish Loonbs) 
Secretary.

Copy to Joint teeretaiy, Steamer ^ally Clerks’ Union. 
Cochin,



Copy of letter d ted 31st July, 1963, received from 
Steamer Tally Clerk’s Union. Cochin, addressed to 
M/s Paierce Leslie & Co.,(P)Ltd., Cochin-1.

This is to call your attention to the long standing 
disputes pending unsettled concerning tally-clerks 
connected with your firm.

We had been trying on our level best to have a 
negotiated sett?ement of the disputes which are quite 
right a^d legitimate, you have not cared to come to 
any understanding we had to take it up with the concern­
ed labour authorities, as the only course left to us 
under I. D. ct, but ike we are surprised to see that 
you consistantly declined to have any joint discussion 
which we feel is a gross violation of the normal nd 
fair practice in the matter of industrial relations and 
also code of conduct.

Because of your above attitude now a we are 
constriained to take all or any direct action which we 

deem fit in getting our grievances redressed and resto- 
ing our legitimate rights.

Therefore if the foilwing disputes are not sett­
led within 15 days on receipt of this letter we will be 
resorting to Direct -ction.

1 • Denial of employment of Tally-clerks in works 
connected /ith shipment.

2 . Denial of Revised overtime wages to Tally-clerks 
for shipment work.

*his may kindly be treated as a notice.

Yours faithfully, 

sd/-

President.

1^*



1O.4/53/62-I4E
Government of India

Ministry of Labour & Employ innt

From
£ne Joint Secretary to the Govt, of India, 
Implementation d: Evaluation Division.

To
fhe Secretary,
Cochin Port Cargo Labour Union, 
Cncain.

Dated New Delhi, the \ \ '
5^1

SubjectJ-^ocmn Port - i’oxen strike on July 2, 1962.

Dear Sir,

It hasbeen repor cel to this Ministry that members 
of your union staged a toxen strike on July 2, 19o2 in connec­
tion with the dispute with the Boat Owners and Contractor's 
in the Port of Cochin even after a notice fixing conciliation 
on the dispute was issued by the Cinciliation Officer (C), 
Ernakulam on June 30, 1962. ihe action of the workers in 
staging a token strike while the Central Conciliation machinery 
was seized of the matter was against Clause Il(ii) of the 
Code of Discipline.

2. I am to request therefore that you may kindly
ensure that such breaches of the Code are avoided in future.

Yours faithfully, 

for Joint Secretary.

Copy for information and necessary action to the 
Secretary, All-India irade Union Congress, 4, Ashok Noad, 
New Delhi.

for Joint Secretary.



No 185/63
11 April 1963

General Secretary,
Cochin Port Cargo Labour Union, 
COCHIN 2

Dear Comrade,

We enclose copy of letter No.Dy.2921/63- 

I&E(l-6) dated 6 April 1963 and No.2523/63-I&E(l-6) 

dated 6 April 1963 received from the Union Labour 

Ministry in respect of certain strikes without 

notice.

Please let us have your comments.

With greetings,

Yours fraternally,

(K.G.Sriwastava) 
Secretary

Encl: 2



5, Jhandewalan, 
Xxxxxxxxxxx

June 18, 1963

To
The Secretary, 
Cochin Port Cargo Labour Union, * 
Cochin.

Sub:- Strike by workers of M/s Mathesan, Bosanqet & 
Co., Cochin.

Dear ^omrade,

We are enclosing herewith copy of the letter 
received from the Ministry of Labour & Employment 

by us, on the above subject, for your information 
and necessary action.

Mth greetings,

Yours fraternally,

( K .G.Sriwast ava)

Encl:- one.
Secretary.



n 3 sr» w
THE COCHIN PORT EMPLOYEES UNION

( REG. NO. 199/55 )

Affiliated to a. I. T. U. c. & w. F. T. u.

(^resident: T. C. N. MENON, M. P. \ J

Gen. Secy. K. A. RAJAN 1 /

The Secretary to the Government of India, 
'Inistry of Trasnport and Go municat ions,

New Ler 1.

OFFICE: T. U. HOUSE 

CANNON SHED ROAD
ERNAKULAM

12th September, i960 
ate.........................

Ir»
ub: Implementation of Govemrent Resolution on O.RD’s 

report— Payment for wox*k on weekly off days aix. 
a??r ved Holidays— Joe In Fort.

i<^f: Copy of letter No. 2>. LA (10)/59 dated the 27th 
Aurust, 59 » from the Under Secretary to the Co­
ver ent of India, Ministry of Trasnnort and Cosrrd— 
nication — The Administiative Ofice-cort of Cochin.

I e hav the honour to refer the follouinp for your kind 
consideration and necessary act! n.

V^e are sorry to note that in lapleinenting the recommen­
dations contain^ in paragraph 29 an A5 of the de nrtment of 
Trasnport resolution number 23 PlA(87)/58 dated the 20th JULY’58 
in respect of COCHIN PORT; thebenefit of payment of enhanced rate 

has been extended only to a few selected catarorics of writers amonr 
the class IV employees of this Port. A large nunber of class IV 
emnloyees wwe working in the DEY DOCK, WORK-SHOP, ELECTRIC & CIVIL 
sections of the Port Admin striation are de i*Wived of the above be­
nefits without any reason whatsoever*. We may state this action of 
the department is quite contrary to the s drit and content of the 
Govern' res lut. m on ’JD’s retort.

Ther fore we request you to re-c insider the departmental 
order and sarcton for the extension of the above benefits to all 
cate or: es of employees irrespect: ve of ary differentiation.

Thankin ’ you,
JC.Tho Ac .irJstra ' ve Of 'c-r, 
v/General Secretary9 A.I. ...

T e Concili tion officer,Central.

Yours faithfully,



STEAMER TALLY CLERKS’ UNION
REGD. No. 1363

ALT LL C. o Cochin,
t<« CeiveC, 

iio---------------- .......... ......zist^

The Chairman, 
Committee for Evaluation and Implementation of
Awards and Agreements,
Ministry of Labour and Employment,
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.
Dear Sir,

Sub: Regarding * Non implementation of terms 
of settlement dated Sth December 1962 - 
between M/s. Jajaram & Sons, Steamer Agents 
and our Union - complaint of-

This is to complain to you that the above Management has 
not cared to implement the terms of the settlement regarding 
payment of incentive to the tally-clerks working under knion him. 
Our union has consistanley approaching the Management to honour 
the terms of the settlement but of noavail. The local Concili­
ation Officer had also taken steps to see that the incentive be 
paid to the workers. All attempts have failed. The action of 
the management can only be interpreted as a gross violation of 
the spirit and contest of the Industrial Truce Resolution.

Therefore we approach you to initiate urgent steps 
against the above Employer in not honouring the terms of the 
settlement regarding payment of incentive wages to the Tally­
clerks.

Thanking you,

Copy to:
1. The Chief Labour Commissioner, 

New Delhi.

Yours faithfully,

2• The Regional Labour Commissioner, Madras.
3. Conciliation Officer, (C), Ernakulam.
4• Jairam & Sons, Cochin
5. The General Secretary, A.I.T.U.C., New Delhi.
6. The General Secretary, P.D. & W. Workers’ Federation of India.



STEAMER TALLY CLERKS’ UNION
REGD. No. 1363

. Cocbia'
Ko-------  • 31sfr July, 196 Q.

Messrs. rierce Leslie <* Co.* G) Ltd.,

Dear Sirs,
This Is to call your attention to the lon^ standing, dis* 

puts 4,cndl g umsettl-'. concerning tally -clerks connected 7ith 
your firm.

Wo had been trying on our level best to have a negotiated 
settlement of the disputes which are quite right and legitimate. 
As you have not cared to come to any understanding we had to take 
it up with the concerned labour authorities, as the only course 
left to us under I*D. Act, but we are surprised to see that you 
consistently declined to have any Joint disc:? eh we feel
is a gross violation of the normal and fair practise in the matter 
of industrial relations and also code of conduct.

Because of your above attitude now ve are constrained to 
take all or any direct action which we deem fit in getting our 
grievances redressed and restoring our legitimate rights.

Therefore if the following disputes are not settled within 
‘ 1$ days on receipt of this letter w will be resorting to Direct 

notion.
1. Denial of employment of Tally-clerks ir works 

connected with shipment.
2. Denial of Revised overtime wages to Tally-clerks for 

shipment work.
This may kindly be treated as a notice.

Yours faithfully,

Copy to:
1. Chief Labour Comissioner, K. Delhi.
2. Regional Labour Coi nissioncr, Madras#
3. Administrative Officer* Cochin-0.
4. Conciliation Officer, c. Ernakulam.
5* Traffic Manager, Cochin, f.
6. Secretary, *L. Cochin-3.
7. decretory, A.I.T.U.C., lew Delhi.
0. secretary, port, Dock «. Waterfront workers’

Federation of India, Madras.



•» ! / ,

COCHIN POUT (AMO LABOUR UNION
(Reg: No. 176)

aa_iO(b§° <d>o(i6)coo sejsnjrb a^smloacib (osl: ao^° 176)

Ref:.......................... F " r ................................,.... 195 .

— 23rd June 1960

The evaluation a implementation 
Officer,# Ministry of Labour), 
Government of India, 
haw jelhX.

dear Sir,
you*?

Thia we write to bring to*urgent attention the 
following conditions of employment now obtained in the Port 
area , which we claim to be acts of gross violations of the 
Code of Discipline >-

1) in the Dock side , the workers are recruited 
through two unions namely the Cochin Thuramugha ThoBhilaii Uni­
on and the cochin Port Thozhilali union, since 1962* Phis is 
effected by entrusting the tokens to these two unions and forc­
ing the workers to go to these unions for work* It is curious 
to note that this so called union shop system is in existence 
not on the strength of a written agreement* As a result those 
who dared to exercise his democratia right to question or crit^ 
icise the leaderships of those unions were summarily thrown out 
of employment v Here he la also denied all opportunities and 
rights to defend himself which he would have been allowed to 
avail if he were under any pxixaka employer*

2) in 1964, the industrial Tribunal(Madurai) 
in X«d 18 of 1961 issued an award directing the registration 
of all the Dock worxers who are eligible for the work by an 
Administrative Committee to be formed with the Administrative 
Officer as the Chairman, pending intoduction of Jacasualisation 
Ichemo in this Port* Though nearly 3000 workers haa put in 
application with a registration fee of Hei/ - per head and se­
veral meetings were held in an office rented for 300 rupees a 
month with a special officer paid another 300 rupees a month> 
nothing came out afxait of this except a baffoonery In the 
na ie of implementing an award* There was no explanation from 
those who are responsible as such* The same fibunal have also 
awarded that the lighterage crews of this Port should also be 
registered by txie same Administrative Couiittae* But to our 
furhter disappointment , not mwwi any priliminary steps were 
taken in this direction* The result is as can be imagined the 
same old rotten order*



-2-

3) The Government of India in its Gazette of 6th June 1959 pub* 
lished the decasualisetion scheme for the Port of Cochin and 
a jock Labour Bo are. was constituted for implementing the 
scheme, Nearly 3600 workers have applied with the photos tak­
en at the cost of the workers, for registration unuer the Ba 
Board. The Board appointed a sub- Committee with the Central 
Conciliation officer as the Chairman of the Committee to scru­
tinise the applications and to submit reports thereon. But 
we learn that the sub- Committee has by itself cease to funct­
ion in that it stopped scrutiny abruptly after interviewing 
nearly loOO applicants* All the workers are in complete dark­
ness since they hau all applied on seeing the mxxm notice of 
the Boaru published in most of the news papers and as inr" uc-
ted by their unions* how again, after a period of confusion, 
workers who are members of the Cochin Thuramugha Thozhilali 
Union and the cocnin Port Thozhilali Union are,it is under­
stood, being called for medical examination, it should be 
remeoered that the sub - committee has not still finshed the 
scrutiny of all applications, but it has only touched haj^of 
tuem and the Board has asked kka only those two unions tjfcend 
their members as they like for medical examination* ho i^vi- 
sion of the ichetae is scrupulously followed by Uxe Boarded 
wherever possible the Board has even by- passed provisions* 
with regard to registration anu medical examination*

There are workers who possess certificates from the steve­
dores and who have applied indepudently of any unions* They* 
are workers who were sent out of those two unions and thus
from employment also, but who legitimately seek registration 
under the Board. They are not being called for interview nor 
for medical examination by any doctor. Representing these 
unfortunate workmanythe undersigned sought a discussion "h 
the chairman of the jock Laoour Board, but to our sorrow ue 
was not in any way helpful in solving the prob lem.

b) The above issues are raised that you may take the appropri­
ate actions against the obvious violations of the Code of di­
scipline and see that all the provisions of the Award axw 
implemented and the ^ock Labour scheme introduced without 
undue u.ulay*

Thanking you and awaiting to hear from you,

Yours faithfully
Vjj. k0

COpyt* GENERAL SECRETARY

k All inula fraue union congress, C^1M
4- Ashok Road, New Delhi*

Sri. T.C.I* Menon,j.P* 
Campi drnakulam*



No. 4/44/6S-I&E(I-6). 
GOVERNMENT op INDIA 

MINISTRY <*F LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT.

Fro®

Tn

Shri R. L. Mehta,'
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.

The Secretary,
All India Trade .Uni-n congress, 
Rani Jhansi Road, New Delhi.

pated New Delhi, the

Subject;- Strike by workers rf M/S Mathesan 
Bosaneutt & O. Ltd., Cochin.

Dear Sir,

In continuation of this Ministry’s letter 
No.Dy.2921/63-I<!5LE(I-6) dated May 6, 1963 m 

the above subject., I aa directed tx say that it 
has been reported that workmen belonging to nX^hln 
Fzirt_Caixr. Labouf5 Union your affiliate, employed 
under M/s Matheson B»bsanquet & OT Ltd. Ochin 
in their establishment at'Willingdon^Island again 
resorted to a"strike without notice on May 17, 1963 
in violation of clause II(i) of the Industrial 
Truce Resolution.

I am to request that this further breach 
of the Truce Resolution may kindly be brought 
to the notice of your affiliate and it may be 
advised to strictly avoid such breaches in future.

Yours faithfully,



No. Dy*2921/63-I&F(I-6) 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

MINISTRY OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT

From
The Joint Secretary to the Govt* of India 
Implementation & Evaluation Division

To
The Secretary,
All India Trade Union Congress, 
5, Jhandewalan Rani Jhansi Road 
New Delhi*

Dated New Delhi

Subject: Strike by Workers of M/s. Matheson 
Bosanquet & Co. Ltd., Cochin

Dear Sir

,he

belonging

It has been reported to this Ministry /14 workmen, 

to Cochin Port Cargo Labour Union your affiliate,who

are employed with M/s. Matheson, Bosanquet & Co. Ltd*, Cochin, 

went on strike on 27th February 1963 and 12th March 1963 without 

notice and without utilising the existing machinery for settlement 

of their dispute, These workstoppages by the members of your 
union are ir^ziolation of clause II(i) of Industrial Truce 

Resolution which lays down that under no circumstances shall 

there be any inteiju^ption in or slowing down o' pro duction of

goods and services curing the present 

request therefore that you may kindly 

take appropriate steps to ensure that 

strictly avoided in future*

emergency* I am to

auvise you. affiliate to

such infringements are

Yours £ ithfully,

”d.a*nil

for Joint Secretary



No. 2523/63-Z&EL 1-6)
Government of India

Ministry of Labour a Employment

' From

To

The Joint Secretary to the Government of India 
Implementation & Evaluation Division.

The Secretary, ■
All India Trade Union Congress, k "*■**
5, Jhandawalan, Rani Jhansi Road, 
New Delhi.-1 '

Dated New Delhi, the

Subject:- Alleged breach of Truce Resolution by Cochin 
Port Carqo Labour Union.

Dear Sir,

It has been reported to this Ministry that 69 head 
load workmeiwnembers of Cod in ± ort Cargo Labour Union^ 
your affiliate, of i.L/s ... eirce Leslie & Company Ltd.3 Cochint, 
engaged on Willingdon Island for work connected with the Port 
of Cochin struck work without notice on 27th February 1963 
in protest against thex Jay on the part of the management 
■|lo rectify certain discrepancies in he new wage rates in 
respect of a few items in the Schedule fixed under an 
Agreement dated 13th December 1962.

The management had asked the union to submit a list of 
discrepancies so that they could be looked into. Your 
affiliate submitted its list on 12th January 1963 
and 1st February 1963. The West Coast Employed Federation 
appointed a sub-committee for the purpose; the strike took 
place when the matter was under the consideration of this 
sub-committee. As the above stoppage of wprk by the member^ 
of your affiliate, is a violation of Clause II ti) of the 
Industrial Truce Resolution which forbids any interruption in 
or slowing down of production of goods and services during the 
Emergency, it is requested that you may kindly advise the 
union to condemn the action of the workers and advise them 
to avoid such infringements in furture.

Yours faithfully 

for Joint Secretary

•a.nil
*h.singh*
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THE COCHIN PORT EMPLOYEES UNION 
al q^o^I^ c-in&gf a3)o Jcg3®W (pM 

oaT cncDJcb —199/1955
Coresident:

I. (. N. IBenon, D. (om., LL. B.
^en. <$ecy:

K. A. Njfln

C No......

NifiW fttHWtnqs
_ COCHIN—S.tlN AU.

Office:

to ths Sort, ct 
-Unist<7 of 4 :o«suni«att *.

™»v ijalhl.

Ub:~ Tr. Iccrtgtetlcn of i-oy -oasisjIub 
Teeotn^ndfitloBa in verresnl Port* -

he fehi the honour to rt the luilvaring for earliest 
eetlon?’*

Xi hue been hmdtMt hile the aettoa to toaemmt 
the tiiMmrihttas of the XX Qomtoston to being tefcen 
to £11 the JBpai’tx^rAs of the Oantr^l ZmrtMfy th?? three 
najor ports ? toelu lift, port of Co<ito> feA* u©©. toft eut> pre* 
meeMy on we ground© o£ awaiting *ho reeeemndRt ’ of the 
coorUttoe for olaaairiGatton and a^totcjrtoutton ©f the pay 
eoaleo of the ervl(?yeea of wwjor ©o t« ^eeieehhoy don* 
&ittee>»

uf© find no re&aon for st ring the to lenentotion 
©i* the pay Oemislion’s in these psrts«

We we^te^ that t-w n Pey jmqb»
BCHsduLtotia be iavi^ome-J most taaoatotuy on the iQ.Uwto^ 
Juetix ie< ttono«

lw JeujeeUiey vu^^ittee^e ooetoione ahull be 
to. lenc.ite^ ^ith c-fX^t froa uotubeir 1967 us i^atoet ths pay 
<-W2toston*s frea July ux4 ar meh the oqployeea 
viH still fere to be paid the arrears aecrutoc iron the re* 
ecwje?«diitiun6 of the vtaJoetooy uoctotU© even if the pay 
^^csato^ion^ rGcoet^jWtlvnft ar© Ic^leMirited

8« -V€4i in such susee inw© Joe|mbhMy CQrxalttoeM 
r^^xwmkttonc vouXd toll mirn t of the present pay to3> 
thv present toouf/umts ahall have the r&it U ret; to their 
existto^ ©jR< ar rnach the Question of recovery
la not llkoly io uria© at the tin© of adjuattos Jou joe*
bhoy cte»itte0*3 re^ewr-erdutionsj

oonid»
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3* she question oi' InplowMrtlad tin r-joowModatloco 
«tC tte vnti» ton In respect of deaxnost allonunoe has no 
cwuaeticr. with the exacted deelaloM of the Jeojeebhoy doa- 
i.lttee sc the lUxi of flzlao toe dowries* allowance does not 
fora port of the feme of reference of the JeejewNwy doauitteot

4. t?he a ployoeo in the tisrev- eantr-Xly administered 
oocte tic r&t oecac to be the uetarel uovemnnt <«t>loyaea and 
they are ^oeecned W all btbW rights rscpoKs -Titles as

i»» u* the s^s ^roccas* the ratio of ui-
ItMansa* 1.2. ft. 30 and &.X respautively. osula be adjusted 
wlille iqplo HioCln*, Um. ulster. oi she Jtr^ Jceiry dossal ttoa 
to i»ii< the port e pleyaes or. par with thdr oaut-wperfs in 
oUi&r depart;*;® of the flMnr^i*s»tf

i>» ?h«. i l&iK* ifiarorijo i». pay ^nd elXt.-eancea* as 
rtvOc.-; idee io1 i -M .c«r ficoKlasioa ual ta&ojx&u tv the aovorn- 
oeni, should not be »W>d canv, as the OuveriBuit la already 
poyi»^. ■- c inieiii. X'ift-tnor? lh«S which fame port of the 
final fixation oi' tin doarmas allav^me ur~er the wmwwtq"*- 
atious u. sho yay MM3ilaolQn$ and

7. t3ao ae«atlvc aspect of the re- ort of the IX yay 
such as <®irtail.-3 nt in holldaya, «*e. here ulre y 

been iqgOacientoC uiUieat iwaltln., the rcMuilt of the /eejeebboy 
aQ&uittea, t w &he noxhers my not be teriaad. or delayed, of 
Um» hceerita of tlw sJowmlaslon^s rx^i^ind.'iuno.

it will bs oe>a» fros the abc^e stated feote that
; ijaizawts ^rislxu «at af ths expected declslcM of the feejeo 

i^mittee dull wrolve farther e«iL;lie&tians eren if
the rey -xMBiissihi'a roect*a«>ndatlo«» be- Irvicmenteu now*

in face et the “rfslns cost of living, when 
sn average ^oyws 1* k-4y in need of ev> ry au^l* pie that 
•■ ? ■ • yt - n x-x .. . . - pc/, # t ie wv.i»4.-ciy m.-u®ated
thaw Uw laa. a’smRJv tions <tf the port ori»loyms iaay 
pl*.** i* eoasxocrou ikuw sK-terUy cjk the roc®-insnoHtioas of
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«» W My JdiMUr be with 1®-
££v«l£ t{?

tel hQrC fur s^lUst ration.
Your& t^Uiralx^i

utrar'i

1
3) up the Battci with the !*lrdst3

mta a rM»H <
r ?w witha rogueet xor $&rV action

3J

\ J.u 4jcrt & s*orb«Ts’ fo^©raticmt
, oz Delhi Ite iafoxt^tloc



No. 4/6/6 2-E&I
GCV:NNNhNf OF INDIA 

MINISTRY CF LABOUR & jWLCYkWf

From
The Joint Secretary to the Government of India, 
-□valuation and Implementation Division.

To
T he Sec ret ary, *

Draae Union Congress, • U
- A .

Dated New Delhi, the

Subject;- Strike by lighterage Crew employed by new Dholera 
Shipping and Tracing Co. Ltd.

Dear Sir,

It has been reported to this ministry that 
lighterage crew belonging to Cochin Tort Cargo Labour Union 
your affiliate, went on sympathetic strike on December 19, 
1961 in New Dholera. Shipping and Tracing Co. Ltd., Cochin 
following stoppage of work by head-load workers belonging 
to Cochin Thuramugha fhozilali Union on December 18, 1961/ 
As the strike wps resorted to without notice and without 
first exhausting the existing avenues for settlement of 
cisputes, the action of your affiliate was in violation of 
clause Il(iii) & (iv) of the Code of Discipline. I am to 
request you kindly to impress on your affiliate the need of 
refra.ining in future from such a breach of the Code.

Yours faithfully,

d.a.nil x
sps 16.2»

A. I. T. U. C.
l.R.No..MDat(,„2 3 gto 1962

File No.............

t/-;
for Joint Secretary
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